

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

May 17, 2022

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

PROBATION DEPARTMENT

File Reference No. 22-00436

RE:

Consider recommendations regarding an Agreement with Community Solutions, Inc. (CSI), Fiscal Years (FYs) 2022-2024, as follows:

- a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor with CSI (a local vendor) to provide training and quality assurance of motivational interviewing services, with a total contract amount not to exceed \$73,920.00;
- b) Authorize the Chief Probation Officer or designee to approve subsequent line-item budget changes in an amount not to exceed 10% of the stated line-item budgeted amounts for each service, as long as the total contract amount of each Agreement is not increased, and as long as the total budgeted amounts by each funding source are not exceeded; and
- c) Determine that these activities are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3), finding that these activities are covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment, and where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that these activities may have a significant effect on the environment, the activities are not subject to CEQA.

A motion was made by Supervisor Nelson, seconded by Supervisor Lavagnino, that this matter be acted on as follows:

- a) Approved and authorized; Chair to execute;
- b) Authorized; and
- c) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino